

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA No. 4 in
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4824 OF 2012

J. SHANTHA Appellant (s)
VERSUS
M CHANDREGOUDA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(for modification)

Date: 12/07/2012 This IA was called on for MENTIONING today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B.M. Arun, Adv.
Mr. P.S. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Venkatesh Mahadeuan, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent 1 Mr. R Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. H Kantaraja, Adv.
Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Y.H., Adv.
Mrs. Priya Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. A K Joseph, Adv.

for R-2 Mr. Prabhu Ramasubramaniam, Adv.
Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties at some length. We need not elaborately deal with the submissions advanced at the Bar before us. We say so because after arguing the matter at some length, Mr. Jaideep Gupta, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and Mr. R Venkataramani, learned senior counsel for the respondent No. 1, election petitioner, agreed that the order passed by this Court on 26.06.2012 could be modified to the limited extent that petitioner - J. Shantha, shall be free to cast her vote in the ensuing Presidential election but her vote shall be kept in a separate sealed cover to be counted with the permission of this Court only if it becomes necessary to do so, having regard to the number of votes polled by the Presidential candidates. We accordingly modify order of this Court dated 26.06.2012 to the above extent and dispose of IA No. 4.

|(N.K. Goel)
|Court Master

|(Veena Khara)
|Court Master

|